In 2019, the District received an earnest money deposit of $20,500,000 related to the sale of land. The District recorded
the cash received as a reduction to construction in progress when an earnest money deposit liability should have been
recorded. The Statements of Net Position from 2019 through 2021 were  impacted and all prior periods have been
restated to correct. See tabular disclosure below for impact by financial statement line item.

Leases (see Note 8)

The District  implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board  (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases,  (GASB 87)
retroactively to  January 1, 2021. Accounting changes adopted to conform to the provisions of GASB 87 have been
applied  retroactively  and  2021  figures  have  been  adjusted.  The  impacts  of  the  adoption  are  summarized  in  the
following table:

2021 as

previously

reported

Restatement related to

adoption of GASB 87

Restatement related to

correction of error 2021 as restated

Statement of Net Position

Lease receivable ‐$   509,256$   ‐$   509,256$

Lease receivable  (noncurrent) ‐   459,628   ‐   459,628

Right‐of‐use lease assets ‐   98,905   ‐   98,905

Construction in progress 1,350,565,962   ‐   20,500,000   1,371,065,962

Accumulated depreciation and amortization (250,823,983)   (31,402)   ‐   (250,855,385)

Lease liability ‐   36,787   ‐   36,787

Lease liability (noncurrent) ‐   6,597   ‐   6,597

Earnest money deposit ‐   ‐   (20,500,000)   (20,500,000)

Deferred inflow of resources ‐   731,545   ‐   731,545

Net investment in capital assets 156,436,662   261,561   20,500,000   177,198,223

Unrestricted net position 205,378,577   ‐   (20,500,000)   184,878,577

Total net position 394,550,539   261,561   ‐   394,812,100

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Retail leases 343,318   226,558   ‐   569,876

Professional and other services 1,637,282   56,190   ‐   1,581,092

Depreciation and amortization 14,277,258   (31,402)   ‐   14,308,660

Interest on lease activity ‐   10,781   ‐   10,781

Other expenses (531,894)   (566)   ‐   (532,460)

Change in net position (52,498,687)   (261,561)   ‐   (52,237,126)

Washington State Convention Center Public Facilities District: Independent Auditor’s Report and Financial

Report

25

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position (Continued)

Leases (see Note 8) (Continued)

The District is a lessee for noncancelable leases. The District recognizes a lease liability and an intangible right‐to‐use
lease asset in the proprietary fund financial statements.

At the commencement of a lease, the District initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments
expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of